## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHING  MID-BLOCK CROSSWALKS ON  VIA REAL IN THE FIRST,  SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS  )  RESOLUTION NO  )
WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 21106 and the Code of Santa Barbara County, California, Section 23-11, authorize the Board of Supervisors of the County by Resolution, to designate portions of roads and highways under its jurisdiction as to establish a mid-block crosswalk and;
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of public safety that certain portions of County streets or highways in Santa Barbara County be designated as a crosswalk in accordance with said Sections; and
<b>NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED</b> that the following location in Santa Barbara County and under the jurisdiction of the Board of Supervisors of said County are hereby designated as:
Mid-Block Crosswalks;
• On Via Real 100 feet east of the centerline of Padaro Lane (west); and,
• On Via Real 270 feet west of the centerline of Padaro Lane (west).
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Santa Barbara County Director of Public Works or designee is hereby authorized and directed to designate said locations with appropriate markings and/or signs as time and resources permit.
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County Santa Barbara, State of California, on thisday of, 2016 by the following vote:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Establishing a No Parking Restrictions in the Second & Third Supervisorial Districts Page 2 of 2  $\,$ 

ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE CLERK OF THE BOARD	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Peter Adam, Chair Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL	
By: Deputy County Counsel	